
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Centre, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 4 December 2014 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 7 

 To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of the Pension Fund 
Committee held on 18 September 2014. 

 

 
4 Reports of the Section 151 Officer: -  
4a Existence Checks for Overseas Pensioners.   8 - 10 
4b City & County of Swansea Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14.   11 - 153 
 
5 Exclusion of the Public. 154 - 157 
 
6 Investment Summary. 158 - 169 
 
7 Independent Investment Co-Advisors' Reports.  (For Information) 170 - 184 
 
8 Presentations - Fund Managers.  

 •         Harbourvest – Global Private Equity.  

•         Goldman Sachs – Global Bonds. 
  

 

 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
26 November 2014 

Contact: Democratic Services: - 636016 
 
 



 

 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (6) 

 
Councillors: 
 
Labour Councillors: 4 

Phil Downing  (Vice Chair) Rob C Stewart (Chair) 

Clive E Lloyd Mark Thomas 

 
Liberal Democrat Councillor: 1 

John Newbury  

 
Independent Councillor: 1 

D Gareth Sullivan  

 
Officers: Co-opted Neath Port Talbot Councillor: 1 

Peter A Rees  

 
 

Dean Taylor – Director of Corporate Services 

Mike Hawes – Head of Financial Services 

Jeff Dong - Finance 

Nigel Havard – Directorate Lawyers 

Democratic Services 

Archives 

 
 
Independent Investment Advisors: 
 

Noel Mills 

Valentine Furniss 

 
20 Copies  

 
 



Z:\Committees\A Agenda Pack\Committees\Development Management & Control Committee\2013-2014\13 Sept 
26\02 - Councillor and Officer Disclosures of Interest Form.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 
 

To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 
 
Councillors 
 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but 

only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are 
also allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether 
under a statutory right or otherwise.  In such a case, you must 
withdraw from the meeting immediately after the period for 
making representations, answering questions, or giving evidence 
relating to the business has ended, and in any event before further 
consideration of the business begins, whether or not the public are 
allowed to remain in attendance for such consideration (Paragraph 14 
of the Code). 

 
4. Where you have agreement from the Monitoring Officer that the 

information relating to your Personal Interest is sensitive information, 
as set out in Paragraph 16 of the Code of Conduct, your obligation to 
disclose such information is replaced with an obligation to disclose the 
existence of a personal interest and to confirm that the Monitoring 
Officer has agreed that the nature of such personal interest is sensitive 
information. 
[...]
ment or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - CIVIC CENTRE ON THURSDAY, 18 

SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor P Downing (Vice-Chair) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

C E Lloyd D G Sullivan M Thomas 
J Newbury   
 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Co-opted Member: 
 
P A Rees 
 
Officers: 
 
M Hawes                  -   Head of Finance and Delivery 

J Dong - Chief Treasury and Technical Officer 
N Havard - Directorate Lawyer  
J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer  
   
ALSO PRESENT:   
   
N Mills  - Independent Investment Advisor  
V Furniss  - Independent Investment Advisor  
R Nelson - PricewaterhouseCoopers 
I Lookey - PricewaterhouseCoopers 
   
 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
There were none. 
 

20 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillor P Downing - agenda as a whole - my brother works for the Council and 
contributes to the Pension Fund. 
  
NOTED that Councillor P Downing had received dispensation from the Standards 
Committee in this respect.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (18.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Councillor C E Lloyd - agenda as a whole - father in receipt of Local Government 
pension - personal. 
  
Councillor J Newbury - I am in receipt of a Council Pension as the widower of Eileen 
Newbury who was a retired employee of the City and County of Swansea Pension 
Fund - personal. 
  
Councillor D G Sullivan - agenda as a whole - my daughter-in-law is a member of the 
scheme - personal. 
  
Councillor M Thomas - agenda as a whole - I and my wife are members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. 
  
NOTED that Councillor M Thomas had received dispensation from the Standards 
Committee in respect of his wife. 
  

21 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee meetings held on 3 
July and 12 August 2014 be agreed as a correct records subject to the following 
amendments: 
  
3 July 2014 - Minute No. 3 - Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 
Add the following interest: 
  
Councillor J Newbury - I am in receipt of a Council Pension as the widower of Eileen 
Newbury who was a retired employee of the City and County of Swansea Pension 
Fund – personal. 
  
12 August 2014 - Minute No. 17 - Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial 
Interests 
  
Councillor J Newbury - I am in receipt of a Council Pension as the widower of Eileen 
Newbury who was a retired employee of the City and County of Swansea Pension 
Fund - personal. 
  

22 AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS REPORT - CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
PENSION FUND. 
 
R Nelson and I Lookey on behalf of the Wales Audit Office, presented the Audit of 
Financial Statements Report - City and County of Swansea Pension Fund Report for 
2013-14, that required reporting under ISA 260.   
  
It was outlined that the Wales Audit Office had received the draft financial statements 
for the City and County of Swansea, which included the draft financial statements of 
the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund on 8 July 2014 and had substantially 
completed the audit work.  The report highlights the more significant issues arising 
from the audit to be considered prior to the approval of the financial statements. 
  

Page 4



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (18.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

It was outlined that there were no misstatements identified in the financial statements 
that remained uncorrected.  Identified misstatements that had been corrected by 
management and a summary of corrections to the accounts were provided at 
Appendix 2.  Other significant issues during the course of and arising from the audit 
were also outlined.  This included the merger of Powys College with Neath Port 
Talbot College and the transfer to the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund of 
£8.9m.  It was noted that this figure will be refined in the near future. 
  
Reference was made to the significant risks identified and recommendations to 
enhance the control environment and these were provided at Appendix 3.  The 
following were highlighted: 
  

•         Inaccurate pension contributions received from Celtic Community Leisure; 
  

•         Late payment of pension contributions; 
  

•         Membership numbers - information flow. 
  
Appendix 1 contained the letter of representation on behalf of the Appointed Auditor. 
  
The Committee asked questions in relation to the enhancing the control 
environment, particularly errors in respect of inaccurate pension contributions 
received from Celtic Community Leisure and late payment of pension contributions 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
(1)       the contents of the report be noted; 
  
(2)      Celtic Community Leisure review the contributions paid during 2013/14 
           to identify the actual amount of over / under payment made to the  
           Pension Fund and determine the appropriate correcting action; 
  
 (3)     any scheduled and/or admitted body that makes a late payment be reminded 
 of their obligations under the Local Government Pension    Scheme 
 Regulations 1997 to ensure a timely receipt of contributions from each of the 
 bodies and appropriate penalties are introduced for those bodies that 
 consistently breach the regulations. 
  

23 CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2013/14. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented the Statement of Accounts for 
the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund for approval. 
  
It was outlined that the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund Accounts form a 
distinct and separate component of the Statement of Accounts of the City and 
County of Swansea as a whole.  The Wales Audit Office, in partnership with 
PricewaterhouseCoopers have audited the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 
2013/14 in line with their audit plan presented to the Committee on 3 July 2014.  
  

Page 5



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (18.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

The Pension Fund Statement of Accounts were provided at Appendix 1. 
  
The Committee asked questions in relation to net assets and liabilities which were 
responded to accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund Statement of 
Accounts be approved.  
  

24 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, relevant to the item(s) of business set 
out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude 
the public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business.  
  

25 INVESTMENT SUMMARY. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer provided a ‘for information’ report which 
presented the investment performance for the quarter year ended 30 June 2014.  
Attached at Appendix 1 of the report were the Quarterly Investment Summaries for 
the Pension Fund for the quarter ended 30 June 2014. 
  

26 GLOBAL PROPERTY ASSET ALLOCATION. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a report which sought approval 
to recommit to the appointed global property fund manager. 
  
RESOLVED that a recommitment is made to Partners Global Property to maintain 
the approved 2.5% allocation as per investment strategy. 
  

27 INDEPENDENT CO-ADVISORS' REPORTS. 
 
The report presented the economic update and market commentary from the 
perspective of the appointed Independent Investment Advisors.  Mr N Mills provided 
an economic and market update and Mr V Furniss provided an investment report for 
the quarter ending 30 June 2014.  
  
The content of each report was noted by the Committee and the Independent 
Advisors were thanked for their reports. 
  
 

Page 6



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (18.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

28 PRESENTATION(S) OF THE FUND MANAGERS. 
 
(1)       A joint presentation was provided by Adrian Brown and John Stainsby on 
 behalf of J.P. Morgan.   
  
(2)       A joint presentation was provided by Lyndon Bolton and Sue Noffke on     
 behalf of Schroders. 
  
(3)       A joint presentation was provided by Natalie WinterFrost and Gabriel          
 Sack on behalf of Aberdeen. 
  
            Questions in relation to the content of the presentations were asked at       
 the end of each presentation by the Committee and responses were    
 provided by the respective Fund Managers.   
  
           The contents of the presentations were noted and the Chair thanked         
 each of the Fund Managers for attending the meeting. 
  
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 7



Report of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Pension Fund Committee – 4 December 2104 
 

EXISTENCE CHECKS FOR OVERSEAS PENSIONERS 
 

Purpose: To approve the undertaking of existence checks 
for overseas pensioners. 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To mitigate the risk of not being informed of a 
member’s death and therefore deter and prevent 
overpayment and fraud.  
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  
 

1) Western Union Business Solutions is approved to provide a service 
for the Pension Fund to carry out existence checks for overseas 
pensioners; 

 
2) International pension payments are subsequently paid via Western 

Union Business Solutions.  
 
Report Author: Lynne Miller 
  
Finance Officer: Jeffrey Dong 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Nigel Havard 
 
Sherrill Hopkins 

 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Pension Fund mainly relies on being notified of a death of a 

pensioner by someone either related or connected to the pensioner.  
This can lead to a delay in the notification and results in an overpayment 
of the pension which then has to be recovered, or potentially fraudulent 
payments. 

 
1.2 To mitigate the risk of not being informed of a member’s death, the 

following procedures and checks are in place: 
 

• Suspension of pension – if a bank credit is returned, the pension is 
suspended pending investigation 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4a



• The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) – NFI is a well-established data 
matching exercise led by the Audit Commission.  It is designed to 
compare databases across the public sector to identify any fraud and 
consequential overpayments.  The matching service is carried out 
every two years and includes a comparison of public sector records to 
UK death records and will also identify where a pensioner had been 
re-employed. 

   

• ATMOS (Address Tracing and Mortality Screening) – The Fund has 
been submitting a monthly mortality screen check to ATMOS since 
2010 which can speed up the identification of mortality cases thereby 
reducing the risk of fraud and associated costs.    

 
1.3 Although the above measures have all proved to provide an earlier 

intervention to discontinue payment of a pension where notification has 
not been received, there is nevertheless a gap in this process as 
pensioners who have moved overseas are not included in any of the 
measures already utilised.  

 
1.4 The Department of Work and Pensions released figures in January 2014, 

which indicated that international pension fraud cost the taxpayer around 
£50 million in 2012-13.  Therefore, it is important that the Fund 
establishes an existence check for its overseas pensioners to provide 
further mitigation against the risk not being informed when a pensioner 
living overseas dies. 

 
2.0 Existence Check Service – Western Union Business Solutions 
 
2.1 It has been identified that pensions are currently paid to 83 pensioners 

who reside overseas.   
 
2.2 Western Union Business Solutions (WUBS) provide a unique solution 

that enables identity checks for overseas pensioners.  The existence 
check is carried out by requiring a pensioner to produce appropriate 
documentary evidence of existence at one of Western Unions’ 500,000 
agencies which are located in over 200 countries.  If the pensioner fails 
to make the face-to-face contact, WUBS will send a report to the Fund 
for the pension to be suspended pending further investigation. 

 
2.3 The cost for the provision of this service is £20 per pensioner for each 

existence check and the frequency is in the control of the Pension Fund. 
It is proposed that the check would be carried out on an annual basis 
which, based on the current 83 pensioners who reside overseas would 
amount to £1,660 per annum.  

 
2.4 If the existence check service is approved, the current facility used to pay 

pensions into an overseas bank account would have to be transferred 
from Citibank to WUBS as part of the agreement. 

2.5 WUBS will process pension payments in the pensioner’s local currency 
using a process which provides comparable exchange rates and causes 

Page 9



minimal delay in the international transfer process between the payment 
date of the pension and the date the pension is credited to the 
pensioner’s bank account.  Testimonials from other Local Government 
Pension Managers who use the WUBS facility have all confirmed that the 
international payment process provided is far quicker than that provided 
through other facilitators. 

 
2.6 In addition, WUBS will provide the Pension Fund with support and an 

online facility which allows greater control over beneficiary information, 
including the opportunity to suspend or cancel a payment if a notification 
of a death is received after the closing date of the pension payroll. 

 
2.7 There is currently no charge to the Pension Fund by Citibank and WUBS 

also make no charge for facilitating international payments.           
 
3.0 General Issues 
 
3.1 Currently there is no system in place to carry out existence checks which 

could result in an overpayment of pension as well as increase the risk of 
fraud.  

  
4.0 Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
  There are no equality or engagement implications associated with this 
  report. 

 
  5.0 Financial Implications 

 
 5.1 If the existence check service is approved, the cost will be £20 per 

pensioner for each existence check undertaken; however there is a 
potential of reducing payments sent to non-entitled or deceased 
beneficiaries. 

 
 5.2 The value of the contract is less than £5,000 per annum 
 
6.0 Legal Implications 
 
6.1 It is recommended that in order to protect the Fund’s interests that a 
  formal written agreement is entered into between the Council and WUBS 
  prepared or approved by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
  and Procurement. 
 
6.2  It is noted that the value of the contract will be less than £5,000 per  
  annum and accordingly under Contract Procedure Rule 4.4.1 there is no 
  requirement for a formal quotation process and best value can be  
  demonstrated by the keeping of appropriate records.. 
  
Background Papers:  None. 

 
Appendices:  None. 

Page 10



 
 
 

Report of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Pension Fund Committee – 4 December 2014 
 

CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 
 

Purpose: 
 

To approve the City & County of Swansea 
Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

 LGPS Regulations 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To ensure compliance with Statutory 
requirements 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  

Recommendation: It is recommended that: - 
 

1) The Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14 be approved.   
  
Report Author: Jeffrey Dong 
  
Finance Officer: Mike Hawes 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Nigel Havard 
 
Sherrill Hopkins 

 

 
1 Background 
1.1 The City & County of Swansea Pension Fund Accounts form a distinct and 

separate component of the Statement of Accounts of the City & County of 
Swansea as a whole, these were presented to Council on the 30th 
September 2014. 

  
1.2 In line with best practice, the City & County of Swansea Pension Fund has 

always produced a separate annual report to augment the information 
contained within the financial statements which is now a statutory 
requirement. 

  
2 Audit 
2.1 The Wales Audit Office have always audited the Pension Fund accounts 

as part of the overall accounts of the whole Authority, however since 
2008/09, the  accounts will be subject to a separate audit where WAO will 
also review the Annual Report. The Annual Report 2013/14 is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

  
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4b



    

 

 
3 Legal Implications 
3.1 The relevant legal provisions and guidance are set out in the Appendix 
  
4 Financial Implications 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report 
  
5 Equality and Engagement Implications 
5.1 There are no equality and engagement implications arising from this report 

 
Background Papers:  None. 
 
Appendices:  Appendix 1 - Annual Report 2013/14. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



  

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
  Page 

 
 Introduction 2 
   
 Three Year Profile of Statistics of the Fund 3 
   
 Part A -        Administration Report 

        Membership 
        Premature Retirement – Pension Costs 

      Performance Measures  
      Legislative Changes 

        Annual Governance Statement 

4 
5 
5 
7 
9 
10 

   
 Part B -        Statement of Responsibilities 

                        Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
[...]
 & Accounts Annually Annually 

Valuation Report Tri-Annually Tri-Annually 

Funding Strategy 
Statement 

Tri-Annually As Required 

 

 

Page 153



                                                                                                    
Report of the Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 

 
Pension Fund Committee – 4 December 2014 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 

Purpose: 
 

To consider whether the Public should be excluded from 
the following items of business. 

Policy Framework: 
 

None. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To comply with legislation. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 Item No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 

 6 14 

 7 14 

 8 14 

Report Author: 
 

Democratic Services 

Finance Officer: 
 

Not Applicable 

Legal Officer: 
 

Patrick Arran – Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 
Procurement (Monitoring Officer) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business. 

 
1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test 
 
2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 

requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

Page 154

Agenda Item 5



set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 

 
2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is exempt information if and 
so long as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
2.3 The specific Exclusion Paragraphs and the Public Interest Tests to be applied 

are listed in Appendix A. 
 
2.4 Where paragraph 16 of the Schedule 12A applies there is no public interest 

test.  Councillors are able to consider whether they wish to waive their legal 
privilege in the information, however, given that this may place the Council in a 
position of risk, it is not something that should be done as a matter of routine. 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 The legislative provisions are set out in the report. 
 
4.2 Councillors must consider with regard to each item of business set out in 

paragraph 2 of this report the following matters: 
 
4.2.1 Whether in relation to that item of business the information is capable of being 

exempt information, because it falls into one of the paragraphs set out in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and reproduced 
in Appendix A to this report. 

 
4.2.2 If the information does fall within one or more of paragraphs 12 to 15, 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2014 AT 10.00 AM 

 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor P Downing (Vice-Chair) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

 
 

P Downing 
C E Lloyd 
 

J Newbury 
Rees 

 
 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Co-opted Member: 
   
Councillor P A Rees   
 
Officers: 
 
J Dong  - Chief Treasury and Technical Officer  
D Smith - Directorate Lawyer  
J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer  
   
Also present:   
   
N Mills  - Independent Investment Adviser  
V Furniss - Independent Investment Adviser 

 

 
34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R C Stewart,  
D G Sullivan and M Thomas.   
 

35 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 

Councillor P Downing - Agenda as a whole - my brother works for the Council and 
contributes to the Pension Fund. 

NOTED that Councillor P Downing had received dispensation from the Standards 
Committee in this respect.   

  



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (04.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Councillor J Newbury - I am in receipt of a Council pension as the widower of Eileen 
Newbury who was a retired employee of the City and County of Swansea - personal. 

36 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held on 
18 September 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
  

37 EXISTENCE CHECKS FOR OVERSEAS PENSIONERS. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented a report which sought to 
approve the undertaking of existence checks for overseas pensioners. 
  
It was outlined that the Pension Fund merely relied on being notified of a death of a 
pensioner by someone either related or connected to the pensioner.  This can lead 
to a delay in the notification and often resulted in overpayment of the pension which 
then has to be recovered or results in potentially fraudulent payments.  The 
Committee were informed of the procedures and checks in place in order to mitigate 
this risk.  However, it was explained that there was a gap in the process as 
pensioners who had moved overseas were not included in any of the procedures 
and checks in place.  It was added that the Department of Work and Pensions 
released figures in January 2014 which indicated that international pension fraud 
cost the tax payer around £50M in 2012/13.  Therefore, it was important that the 
Fund established an existence check for its overseas pensioners in order to provide 
further mitigation against the risk not being informed when a pensioner living 
overseas dies. 
  
It was explained that currently 83 pensioners who resided overseas were in receipt 
of pensions from the Fund.  Western Union Business Solutions provide a unique 
solution that enables identity checks for overseas pensioners.  The existence check 
is carried out by requiring a pensioner to produce appropriate documentary evidence 
of existence to one of Western Union’s 500,000 agencies which are located in over 
200 countries.  If the pensioner fails to make the face to face contact, Western Union 
Business Solutions will send a report to the Fund for the pension to be suspended 
pending further investigation.   
  
The cost for the provision of the service is £20 per pensioner for each existence 
check and the frequency is in the control of the Pension Fund.  It is proposed that the 
check would be carried out on an annual basis which, based on the current 83 
pensioners who reside overseas, would amount to a £1,660 per annum.  The current 
facility used to pay pensioners into an overseas bank account would therefore have 
to be transferred from Citibank to Western Union Business Solutions as part of the 
agreement.  The pension payments will be processed into the pensioner’s local 
currency using a process which provides comparable exchange rate and causes 
minimal delay in the international transfer process between the payment date of the 
pension and the date the pension is credited to the pensioner’s bank account.  
Evidence provided from other Local Government Pension Fund Managers who use 
the Western Union Business Solutions facility confirmed that the international 
payment process provided is far quicker than that provided through other facilitators.  
In addition, the Pension Fund will also receive support and an online facility which 



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (04.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

allows greater control over pensioner information, including the opportunity to 
suspend or cancel a payment if a notification of death is received after the closing 
date of the pension payroll.  It was noted that currently there was no charge to the 
Pension Fund by Citibank and Western Union Business Solutions also make no 
charge for facilitating international payments.   
   
RESOLVED that: 
  
(1)      Western Union Business Solutions be approved to provide a service to the 
 Pension Fund to carry out existence checks for overseas pensioners;  
  
(2)       International pension payments are subsequently paid via Western            
 Union Business Solutions.  
  

38 CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer presented the City and County of Swansea 
Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14 for approval.  It was outlined that the City and 
County of Swansea Pension Fund accounts form a distinct and separate component 
of the Statement of Accounts of the City and County of Swansea as a whole and 

these were presented to Council on 30
th
 September 2014.  In line with best practice, 

the City and County of Swansea Pension Fund has always produced a separate 
annual report to augment the information contained within the Financial Statements 
which is now a statutory requirement.  It was added that the Wales Audit Office had 
always audited the Pension Fund accounts as part of the overall accounts of the 
whole Authority.  However, since 2008/09, the accounts had been subject to a 
separate audit where the Wales Audit Office will also review the annual report.  The 
Annual Report 2013/14 was provided at Appendix 1.   

The officer summarised the report in detail and Members asked questions in relation 
to the report, which were responded to accordingly.  Discussions centred around the 
following: 

 •         Increased membership of the Pension Fund.  

•         Implications for the Pension Fund as a result of potential early 
retirement/voluntary redundancy or redundancy of members. 

•         How the Pension Fund ranks alongside other pension funds in Wales. 

•         The high level of performance fees during the previous financial year as a result 
of outperformance. 

 



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (04.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Annual Report 2013/14 be approved. 

39 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the 
report on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, relevant to the item(s) of business set 
out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude 
the public from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test 
was relevant as set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
  

(CLOSED SESSION) 
  
 

40 PRESENTATIONS - FUND MANAGERS. 
 
(1)       A joint presentation was provided by Hannah Tobin and Craig McDonald on 
 behalf of Harborvest-Global.  
  
(2)       A joint presentation was provided by Jason Freeman, Hugh Briscoe           
 and Huw Roberts of Goldman Sachs.   
  
Questions in relation to the content of the presentations were asked at the end of 
each presentation by the Committee and responses were provided by the respective 
fund Managers.   
  
The contents of the presentations were noted and the Chair thanked each of the 
fund Managers for attending the meeting. 
  

41 INVESTMENT SUMMARY. 
 
The Chief Treasury and Technical Officer provided a “for information” report which 
presented the investment performance for the quarter year ended 30 September 
2014.  Attached at Appendix 1 of the report were the quarterly investment 
summaries for the Pension Fund for the quarter ended 30 September 2014. 
  

42 INDEPENDENT INVESTMENT CO-ADVISORS' REPORTS. 
 
The report presented the economic update and market commentary from the 
perspective of the appointed Independent Investment Advisers.  Mr N Mills provided 
an economic and market update and Mr V Furniss provided an investment report for 
the quarter ended 30 September 2014.   
  



Minutes of the Pension Fund Committee (04.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

The content of each report was noted by the Committee and the Independent 
Advisers were thanked for their reports.   
  
  
 
The meeting ended at 12.23 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


